U.S. agencies  7,070,372  -  409,347  219,539  6,441,486
Corporate bonds
 and notes   14,351,030 2,588,624  3,198,754  4,107,472  4,456,180
  $ 22,571,302 $ 2,588,624 $ 3,608,101 $ 4,327,011 $12,047,566

 2011
 Investment Maturities
 (in years)
 Fair Less   More
Investment Type Value than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 than 10
U.S. treasuries $ 859,603 $ - $ - $ - $ 859,603
U.S. agencies  6,559,865  -  408,743  336,306  5,814,816
Corporate bonds
 and notes   13,949,436 562,881  4,321,380  4,010,038  5,055,137
  $ 21,368,904 $ 562,881 $ 4,730,123 $ 4,346,344 $11,729,556

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a security or a portfolio will lose some or all of its value due to a real or
perceived change in the ability of the issuer to repay its debt.  This risk is generally measured by the
assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization.  The Plan’s investment
policy utilizes portfolio diversification in order to control this risk.

The City of Pompano Beach
General Employees’ Retirement System
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2012 and 2011

 - 19 -

Note 5 – Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures (continued)

Credit Risk (continued)

The following table discloses Standard & Poor credit ratings by investment type, at September 30, 2012
and 2011, as applicable:
 2012 2011
  Percentage  Percentage
 Fair Value of Portfolio Fair Value of Portfolio
U.S. government
 guaranteed*  8,220,272 36.42% $ 7,419,468 34.72%
Quality rating of credit
 risk debt securities
 AAA 1,788,951 7.93 2,587,375 12.11
 AA+ 903,261 4.00 642,149 3.01
 AA - - 141,263 0.66
 AA- 172,193 0.76 526,067 2.46
 A+ 1,630,450 7.22 1,510,392 7.07
 A 3,794,167 16.81 4,468,375 20.91
 A- 3,563,352 15.79 1,913,886 8.96
 BBB+ 1,335,946 5.92 1,487,259 6.96
 BBB 1,110,548 4.92 623,280 2.92
 BBB- 52,162 0.23 49,390 0.22
Total credit risk debt
 Securities 14,351,030 63.58 13,949,436 65.28
Total fixed
 income securities  22,571,302 100.00% $ 21,368,904 100.00%

*Obligations of the U.S. government or obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government are not
considered to have credit risk and do not have purchase limitations.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The investment policy of the Plan contains limitations on the amount that can be invested in any one
issuer as well as maximum portfolio allocation percentages. There were no individual investments that
represent 5% or more of plan net assets at September 30, 2012 and 2011.

Custodial Credit Risk

Deposits are exposed to custodial risk if they are uninsured and uncollateralized. Custodial risk is the risk